EBITDA 1 216.9 195.0

Adjusted EBITDA 1, 2 222.0 216.2

Net profit / (loss) 81.5 41.8

Adjusted net profit / (loss) 1, 2 86.4 77.8

Adjusted EPS (euro) 1, 2, 3 1.06 0.98

Net debt ratio (net debt/LTM adj. EBITDA) 1 2.8 2.1

ROCE 1 11.3% 13.6%

Net cash generated from operating activities 1 156.5 129.9

1	 Gross profit margin per liter, EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net profit /
(loss), adjusted EPS (euro cents), ROCE and net debt ratio (net debt/LTM
adjusted EBITDA) are not a measure of our financial performance under IFRS.

2	 We apply adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net profit to exclude the effects of
certain exceptional charges that we believe are not indicative of our underlying
operating performance. Such adjustments relate primarily to substantial
one-off restructurings, costs relating to acquisitions or disposals, refinancing,
IPO relating costs and related tax effect.

3	 Adjusted EPS has been calculated based upon adjusted net profit. The number
of issued shares amounts to 81.2 million shares in 2016, in 2015 the number of
shares was 79.5 million on a pro forma basis.

(6,462.3 million liters in 2016; 6,095.5 million liters in 2015)

Refresco Annual Report 2016 9

Key figures

0 1,400 2,800 4,200 5,600 7,000

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

0 1,400 2,800 4,200 5,600 7,000

10 11 12 13 14 15

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

10 11 12 13 14 15

Volume (in millions of liters) Gross profit margin per liter (euro cents)
 1

0 50 100 150 200 250

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

0 50 100 150 200 250

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500

2012

2013

2014

2015

2016

0 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500

Adjusted EBITDA (in millions of euros)
 1, 2 Revenue (in millions of euros)

Co-Packing

Private Label

Co-Packing

Private Label

73.2%

26.8%
Co-Packing

Private Label

Energy drink & other

Still drink

RTD tea

Water

Juice

Carbonated so� drink

25.5%

24.5%

18.5%

14.6%

10.3%

6.6%

Energy drink
and other

Still drink

RTD tea

Water

Juice

Carbonated
so� drink

Volume per product category
(6,462.3 million liters in 2016; 6,095.5 million liters in 2015)

Volume per channel

10 Refresco Annual Report 2016

United States

United Kingdom

North East Europe

Italy

Iberia

France

[…]

Finance expense 4.8  (18.8)  (50.3)
Net finance costs  (18.7)  (49.9)

Profit/(loss) before income tax  110.6  60.6
Income tax (expense)/benefit 4.9  (29.1)  (18.8)
Profit/(loss) for the year  81.5  41.8

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company  81.5  42.2
Non-controlling interest   -  (0.4)
Profit/(loss) for the year  81.5  41.8

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted profit for the year attributable to
ordinary equity holders of the parent 5.9  1.00  0.45
Basic and diluted profit from continuing operations
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent 5.9  1.00  0.45

Pro forma earnings per share*
Pro forma basic and diluted profit for the year
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent 5.9  1.00  0.53
Pro forma basic and diluted profit from continuing
operations attributable to ordinary equity holders of the
parent 5.9  1.00  0.53

*	 The pro forma earnings per share are presented to show the development in the earnings per share after adjustment for
the change in capital structure in 2015. See note 5.9.

	 The notes on page 67 to page 118 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended December 31, 2016

Refresco Annual Report 2016 63

﻿

(x 1 million euro) Note
December 31,

2016
December 31,

2015

Profit/(loss)  81.5  41.8

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations 5.9  (3.3)  (5.1)
Income tax (expenses)/benefits 5.9  1.1  1.2
Total  (2.2)  (3.9)

Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or
loss
Cashflow hedges  5.9  2.0  (3.7)
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign
operations  5.9  (30.6)  21.4
Income tax (expenses)/benefits  5.9  1.7  1.2
Total   (26.9)  18.9

Other comprehensive income/(loss)   (29.1)  15.0

Total comprehensive income/(loss)  52.4  56.8

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  52.4  57.2
Non-controlling interest   -  (0.4)
Total comprehensive income/(loss)  52.4  56.8

	 The notes on page 67 to page 118 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of other comprehensive income
For the year ended December 31, 2016

64 Refresco Annual Report 2016

﻿

(x 1 million euro) Note
December 31,

2016
December 31,

2015

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 5.1  632.0  526.4
Intangible assets 5.2  548.9  445.7
Other investments 5.3  3.1  3.2
Deferred income tax 5.4  9.5  8.6
Total non-current assets  1,193.5  983.9

Inventories 5.5  242.9  206.6
Derivative financial instruments 3.1.1  10.5  4.1
Current income tax receivable  0.3  0.7
Trade and other receivables 5.6  377.7  349.2
Cash and cash equivalents 5.7  139.1  95.7
Total current assets  770.5  656.3

Assets classified as held for sale 5.8  -  0.9

Total assets  1,964.0  1,641.1

Equity
Issued share capital  9.7  9.7
Share premium  533.0  533.0
Other reserves  (23.0)  6.1
Retained earnings  (62.7)  (77.2)
Result for the year   81.5  42.2
Total equity 5.9  538.5  513.8

Liabilities
Loans and borrowings 5.10  749.7  549.0
Derivative financial instruments 3.1.3  11.9  10.2
Employee benefits provisions 5.11  46.4  32.3
Other provisions 5.12  1.6  3.8
Deferred income tax 5.4  23.5  9.3
Total non-current liabilities  833.1  604.6

Loans and borrowings 5.10  11.1  4.2
Derivative financial instruments 3.1.3  -  0.6
Trade and other payables 5.13  554.7  499.3
Current income tax liabilities  22.6  14.4
Provisions 5.12  4.0  4.2
Total current liabilities   592.4  522.7

Total liabilities  1,425.5  1,127.3

Total equity and liabilities  1,964.0  1,641.1

	 The notes on page 67 to page 118 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated balance sheet
As at December 31, 2016

Refresco Annual Report 2016 65

﻿

(x 1 million euro)
Issued

share capital
Share

premium
Other

reserves
Retained
earnings

Result
for the period Total

Non-control-
ling interest Total equity

Balance as at January 1,
2016  9.7  533.0  6.1  (77.2)  42.2  513.8  -  513.8
Other comprehensive
income/(loss)  -  -  (29.1)  -  -  (29.1)  -  (29.1)
Profit/(loss)  -  -  -  -  81.5  81.5  -  81.5
Total comprehensive
income/(loss)  -  -  (29.1)  -  81.5  52.4  -  52.4
Appropriation of result  -  -  -  42.2  (42.2)  -  -  -
Dividends paid   (27.7)  (27.7)  (27.7)
Total transactions with
owners recognized directly
in equity  -  -  -  (27.7)  -  (27.7)  -  (27.7)
Balance as at December 31,
2016  9.7  533.0  (23.0)  (62.7)  81.5  538.5  -  538.5

Balance as at January 1,
2015  5.9  440.7  (8.9)  (117.8)  38.6  358.5  2.8  361.3
Other comprehensive
income/(loss)  -  -  15.0  -  -  15.0  -  15.0
Profit/(loss)  -  -  -  -  42.2  42.2  (0.4)  41.8
Total comprehensive
income/(loss)  -  -  15.0  -  42.2  57.2  (0.4)  56.8
Appropriation of result  -  -  -  38.6  (38.6)  -  -  -
Share capital change
nominal value  3.0  (3.0)  -  -  -  -  -  -
Share capital issued  0.8  99.2  -  -  -  100.0  -  100.0
Incremental costs new
shares  (3.9)  -  -  -  (3.9)  -  (3.9)
Buy non-controlling interest  -  -  -  2.0  -  2.0  (2.4)  (0.4)
Total transactions with
owners recognized directly
in equity  3.8  92.3  -  2.0  -  98.1  (2.4)  95.7
Balance as at December 31,
2015  9.7  533.0  6.1  (77.2)  42.2  513.8  -  513.8

For notes on equity a reference is made to 5.9.
The notes on page 67 to page 118 are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended December 31, 2016

66 Refresco Annual Report 2016

﻿

Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended December 31, 2016

(x 1 million euro) Note
December 31,

2016
December 31,

2015

Profit/(loss) after tax including discontinued operations  81.5  41.8

Adjustments for:
Depreciation, amortization and impairments 4.6  87.6  84.5
Net change in fair value derivative financial instruments  (0.6)  1.4
Net finance costs 4.8  18.7  49.9
(Gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 4.3  (0.4)  (0.3)
Income tax expense/(benefit) 4.9  29.1  18.8
Movement in employee benefit provisions and other
provisions 5.11/5.12  (2.3)  (0.1)
Pension plan amendment   -  (8.0)
Cash flow from operating activities before changes in
working capital  213.6  188.0

Changes in:
Inventories 5.5  (27.6)  (15.4)
Trade and other receivables 5.6  (15.7)  38.4
Trade and other payables 5.13  25.0  (10.9)
Total change in working capital  (18.3)  12.1

Interest received  0.1  0.4
Interest paid  (16.8)  (34.3)
Early repayment fee -  (13.3)
Income taxes paid   (22.1)  (23.0)
Net cash generated from operating activities  156.5  129.9

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 5.1  1.4  2.7
Purchase of property, plant and equipment 5.1  (81.4)  (84.2)
Purchase of intangible assets 5.2  (2.7)  (2.0)
Purchase/sale of other investments 5.8  0.1  2.5
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net cash acquired 6.1  (138.0)  -
Net cash used in investing activities  (220.6)  (81.0)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from loans and borrowings 5.10  197.5  519.1
Repayment of loans and borrowings 5.10  (65.5)  (665.5)
Proceeds of new issued shares  -  100.0
Incremental costs on issue new shares  -  (3.9)
Dividend payment   (27.3)  -
Net cash (used in)/from financing activities 5.8  104.7  (50.3)
Net cash (used in)/from operating, investing and
financing activities  40.6  (1.4)
Translation adjustment   (4.5)  0.5
Movement in cash and cash equivalents  36.1  (0.9)

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1 5.7  95.7  96.6
Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31 5.7  139.1  95.7
Bank overdraft  (7.3)  -
Cash movement  36.1  (0.9)

[…]

The amounts deferred in equity at year-end are expected to occur and to affect profit or loss for majority in 2016. All of the resulting fair value
estimates are included in Level 2.

The notional amounts of exposure to significant foreign currency risks were as follows:

(x 1 million euro) 2016 2015

USD USD USD USD EUR USD USD USD USD EUR

EUR/USD GBP/USD PLN/USD Total USD GBP/EUR EUR/USD GBP/USD PLN/USD Totaal USD GBP/EUR

Trade payables 39.4 22.9 0.3 62.6 11.3 33.9 13.0 1.1 48.0 22.0
Estimated forecast purchases 94.5 49.8 5.1 149.4 62.4 89.8 20.3 4.2 114.3 28.3
Gross exposure 133.9 72.7 5.4 212.0 73.7 123.7 33.3 5.3 162.3 50.3
Forward exchange contracts/
currency option contracts (92.6) (44.6) (5.1) (142.3) (56.7) (98.6) (27.4) (4.2) (130.3) (44.1)
Net exposure 41.3 28.1 0.3 69.7 17.0 25.1 5.9 1.1 32.0 6.2

Refresco Annual Report 2016 79

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The change in fair value of the financial instruments used to hedge currency risk is included in raw materials and consumables in the income
statement, except for the instruments for which hedge accounting is applied.

The following significant exchange rates were applied during the year:

Value of EUR 1 Average Year-end

2016 2015 2016 2015

USD 1.11 1.10 1.06 1.09
GBP 0.82 0.73 0.86 0.73
PLN 4.37 4.18 4.42 4.26

Sensitivity analysis
A 10% strengthening or weakening of the Euro against the USD, the GBP against the USD, the Zloty against the USD and the GBP against the EUR
at reporting date would have changed equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

December 31, 2016
(x 1 million euro) EUR/USD GBP/USD GBP/EUR PLN/USD PLN/EUR

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Trade payables 3.4 (4.1) 2.0 (2.4) 1.0 (1.3) - - 0.9 (1.1)
Foreign currency hedge (1.7) 1.6 (0.8) 1.0 (1.6) 1.3 (0.1) 0.1 - -
Effect profit/(loss) gross of tax 1.7 (2.5) 1.2 (1.4) (0.6) - (0.1) 0.1 0.9 (1.1)

OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit)

Foreign currency hedge 3.3 (5.7) 2.3 (2.8) 3.4 (2.8) 0.3 (0.2) - -
Effect OCI net of tax 3.3 (5.7) 2.3 (2.8) 3.4 (2.8) 0.3 (0.2) - -

December 31, 2015
(x 1 million euro) EUR/USD GBP/USD GBP/EUR PLN/USD PLN/EUR

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

10%
strength

10%
weak

Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss) Profit/(loss)

Trade payables 2.8 (3.4) 1.1 (1.4) - - 0.1 (0.1) - -
Foreign currency hedge (1.9) 1.7 (0.8) 1.0 1.6 (2.0) 0.2 (0.3) - -
Effect profit/(loss) gross of tax 0.9 (1.7) 0.3 (0.4) 1.6 (2.0) 0.3 (0.4) - -

OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit) OCI debit/(credit)

Foreign currency hedge 3.3 (5.7) 1.1 (1.4) (1.8) 2.1 (0.1) 0.1 - -
Effect OCI net of tax 3.3 (5.7) 1.1 (1.4) (1.8) 2.1 (0.1) 0.1 - -

Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to the effects of variable interest rates on interest-bearing long term liabilities, which is partly offset by cash held at
variable rates. On fixed interest receivables and liabilities, it is exposed to market value fluctuations. For certain variable interest rate long term
liabilities, the Group has entered into interest rate swap agreements through which the Group effectively pays fixed interest rates on these
liabilities.

The Group applies cash flow hedge accounting to offset the profit or loss impact resulting of timing differences between variable interest rate

[…]

618.2 455.7

Notional amount interest rate swaps per year-end
(floating to fixed)  (556.3) (495.9)
Net position excluding cash 61.9 (40.2)

As at balance sheet date, interest rates were fixed on approximately 90.0% of the financial liability positions including the cash position as per
balance date. The Group policy is to hedge 90 to 100% of the forecasted net interest rate risk, including a forecasted cash position. Per end of
2016 the forecasted position is in line with this policy.

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Group does not
designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest
rates at the reporting date would not have affected profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have changed equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown in table
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

December 31, 2016
(x 1 million euro) Profit/(loss) OCI debit/(credit)

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

100 basis points
increase

100 basis points
decrease

Net interest (paid)/received on variable
rate instruments (0.1) (4.1) - -
Change fair value interest rate swaps 1.4 (1.4) (11.6) 11.7
Total 1.3 (5.5) (11.6) 11.7

Refresco Annual Report 2016 81

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2015
(x 1 million euro) Profit/(loss) OCI debit/(credit)

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

100 basis points

increase

100 basis points

decrease

Net interest (paid)/received on variable
rate instruments (5.5) 0.2 - -
Change fair value interest rate swaps 5.0 (5.0) 13.1 (13.0)
Total (0.5) (4.8) 13.1 (13.0)

Price risk
The Group is exposed to commodity price risks. To manage these risks procurement operates within the framework of centrally specified
policies and guidelines and must act in conformance with the required internal control measures.

The Group contract positions are based on a thorough understanding of the raw material markets and in principle contracted sales are covered
back-to-back. The Group centralizes the procurement of raw materials, packaging materials and indirect spend for Europe. Authority levels of
local management have been shifted towards the Group central procurement organization which is executing and monitoring the main

[…]

market development. The company takes into account production efficiency improvements, waste reduction and cost reduction programs,
which will contribute positive to the future cash flows. Management believes that this forecast period was appropriate to the long term
nature of the business.

•	 A pre-tax discount rate is based on credit risk per country, a weighted average cost of capital applicable to the industry and the applicable
tax rate per cash generating unit.

Pre-tax discount rate (%) 2016 2015

Benelux  8.2  8.3
Germany  8.6  9.1
France  10.0  9.3
Iberia  11.1  11.2
Italy  10.8  11.2
UK  9.5  8.9
Poland  10.1  9.5
Finland  7.7  8.3
US  12.4  -

The values assigned to the key assumptions represent management’s assessment of future trends in the industry and are based on both
external and internal sources (historical data). The recoverable amounts of the units were determined to be higher than their carrying values
and accordingly no impairment charges have been recognized.

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of a 100 basis points adverse change in key assumptions (lower growth rates or higher discount rates respectively) did
not result in a different outcome of the impairment test.

Refresco Annual Report 2016 95

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The entity-wide disclosures for brands and sales channels, other and assets under construction.

(x 1 million euro) 2016 2015

Benelux  0.8  0.8
Germany  2.4  1.9
France  0.5  0.6
Iberia  0.5  0.1
Italy  2.2  2.7
UK  0.2  0.4
Other  1.0  1.0
Total Europe  7.6  7.5
US  12.3  -
Total Group  19.9  7.5

5.3	 Other investments
Non-current investments
(x 1 million euro) 2016 2015

Non-current investments
Deposits and other financial fixed assets  3.1  3.2

 3.1  3.2

Current investments
(x 1 million euro) 2016 2015

Current investments
Derivatives used for foreign currency hedging  10.5  4.1

 10.5  4.1

The exposure to credit, currency and interest rate risks related to other investments is disclosed in note 3.

5.4	 Deferred income tax assets and liabilities
The deferred tax assets and liabilities are related to the following account balances:

(x 1 million euro) Assets  Liabilities Net

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015

 Property, plant and equipment  0.7  0.5  (51.7)  (33.0)  (51.0)  (32.5)
 Intangible assets  1.4  1.7  (5.1)  (0.5)  (3.7)  1.2
 Inventories  0.6  0.4  -  -  0.6  0.4
 Trade and other receivables  1.2  1.3  (1.6)  -  (0.4)  1.3
 Loans and borrowings  2.6  0.5  (1.1)  (1.1)  1.5  (0.6)
 Derivatives  2.2  1.2  (0.2)  -  2.0  1.2
 Employee benefits provision  7.6  6.3  -  -  7.6  6.3
 Other provisions  1.1  1.2  -  -  1.1  1.2
 Current liabilities  4.0  2.1  -  (0.2)  4.0  1.9
 Tax loss carry forward  24.3  18.9  -  -  24.3  18.9
 Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)  45.7  34.1  (59.7)  (34.8)  (14.0)  (0.7)

 Deferred tax asset on balance sheet  9.5  8.6
 Deferred tax liability on balance sheet   (23.5)  (9.3)
 Net deferred tax assets/(liabilities)  (14.0)  (0.7)

On the balance sheet deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets
against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes relate to the same fiscal authority.

96 Refresco Annual Report 2016

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2016

(x 1 million euro)
January 1,

2016

 Reported
in profit and
loss account

 Reported in
equity/OCI

 Acquired in
business

combinations

 Effect of
movement

in exchange
rates

 Other
movements

December 31,
2016

Property, plant and equipment  (32.5)  4.8  -  (23.2)  (0.1)  -  (51.0)